of reducing the dilutive impact of the convertible notes. However, we separately analyze the impact of the convertible
note hedge and the warrant agreements on diluted weighted average shares outstanding. As a result, the purchases of
the convertible note hedges are excluded because their impact would be anti-dilutive. The treasury stock method is
applied when the warrants are in-the-money with the proceeds from the exercise of the warrant used to repurchase
shares based on the average stock price in the calculation of diluted weighted average shares. Until the warrants are
in-the-money, they have no impact to the diluted weighted average share calculation. The total number of shares that

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 27

could potentially be included if the warrants were exercised is approximately 13.0 million.

51

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 28

Table of Contents

The following table provides the range of shares that would be included in the dilutive net income per share
calculation for the convertible notes and warrants based on share price sensitivity (in thousands except per share data):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013
-5% Actual +5% +10%

Average market price of Endo common stock: $27.79 $29.25 $30.71 $32.18
Impact on dilutive shares:
Convertible notes — 21 639 1,204
Warrants — — — —

— 21 (1) 639 1,204
__________

(1)Amount included in total diluted shares outstanding of 113.2 million for the three month period ended March 31,
2013.

Share Repurchase Programs. Pursuant to our share repurchase programs, we did not purchase any shares of our
common stock during the three months ended March 31, 2013. We purchased approximately 0.9 million shares of our
common stock during the three months ended March 31, 2012 totaling $33.0 million.
Working Capital. The components of our working capital and our current ratio at March 31, 2013 and December 31,
2012 are below (in thousands):

March 31,
2013

December 31,